
Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

  Date:                    Signature & Seal of the Tenderer 
 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81            Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                  e-mail: cepp@ugvcl.com 
 

AMENDMENT No:-1 
Corrigendum in the Terms condition of the RFS & Extension of due date of submission 

 
Tender Notice No: UGVCL/Project/SOLAR CELL/PM-KUSUM-C-FLS/ TN-3 Dated:27.06.2022 
“Design, survey, supply, installation, testing, commissioning, operation & maintenance 
for 25 years (unless extended by both the parties on mutual agreement) from COD of 
grid connected Feeder level solar power plant, its associated 11kV line to connect the 
plant with concerned substation and RMS of solar power plant through RESCO model for 
solarization of various 11kv feeders of associated 66/11kV substation in UGVCL under 
PM-KUSUM scheme – Component C -feeder level Solarization (FLS)” 

Sr
. 
N
o 

Claus
e/ 

Para 
No.  

pa
ge 
no. 

Existing terms Amended terms 

1 C1 13 All components used for installation of 
solar power plants shall conform to 
applicable BIS/MNRE specifications and 
follow quality control guidelines issued 
by MNRE. It will be mandatory to use 
indigenously manufactured solar panels 
with indigenous solar cells and modules. 

All components used for installation of 
solar power plants shall conform to 
applicable BIS/MNRE specifications and 
follow quality control guidelines issued 
by MNRE. It will be mandatory to use 
domestically manufactured solar 
modules from ALMM only. 

2 D1. 
1.1.2 

18 It will be mandatory to use indigenously 
manufactured solar panels with 
indigenous solar cells and modules. To 
ensure the same, submission of 
authorization or DCR certificates from 
Indian cell supplier(s) will be mandatory. 
Domestic manufacturing of solar cells 
and panels will also be ensured through 
inspection and verification at module 
manufacturing unit of the respective 
OEM. If required, MNRE/ GUVNL/UGVCL 
may conduct its independent inspection 
or verification to ensure domestic 
manufacturing requirement. An 
undertaking is required to be submitted 
by the SPG complying that only 
indigenously manufactured solar panels 
with indigenous solar cells and modules 
are used in this project of FLS to UGVCL. 

It will be mandatory to use domestically 
manufactured solar modules from 
ALMM only. An undertaking is required 
to be submitted by the SPG  complying 
that  only domestically manufactured 
Solar modules from ALMM only are used 
in this project of FLS to UGVCL 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

  Date:                    Signature & Seal of the Tenderer 
 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81            Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                  e-mail: cepp@ugvcl.com 
 

3 D1. 
1.1.7 

19 All components used for installation of 
solar power plants shall conform to 
applicable BIS/MNRE specifications and 
follow quality control guidelines issued by 
MNRE and ALMM order with domestically 
manufactured Cell with its amendments 
issued by MNRE time to time. 

All components used for installation of 
solar power plants shall conform to 
applicable BIS/MNRE specifications and 
follow quality control guidelines issued 
by MNRE and ALMM order with its 
amendments issued by MNRE time to 
time. 

4 Anne
xure-
K18 
PPA 
4.6 
4.6.1 

16 All components used for installation of 
solar power plants shall confirm to 
applicable BIS/MNRE specifications and 
follow quality control guidelines issued by 
MNRE. It will be mandatory to use 
indigenously manufactured solar panels 
with indigenous solar cells and modules. 

All components used for installation of 
solar power plants shall confirm to 
applicable BIS/MNRE specifications and 
follow quality control guidelines issued 
by MNRE. It will be mandatory to use 
domestically manufactured solar 
modules from ALMM only. 

5 Anne
xure-
K18 
PPA 

3 H. The parties have agreed to execute this 
Power Purchase Agreement in terms of 
the RfS and the Letter of Award in regard 
to the work of Design, survey, supply, 
installation, testing, commissioning, 
operation & maintenance for 25 years 
(unless extended by both the parties on 
mutual agreement) from COD of grid 
connected Feeder level solar power plant 
having capacity of 1.125 MW, its 
associated 11kV line to connect the plant 
with concerned substation and RMS of 
solar power plant through RESCO model 
for solarization of ____________ 11kV 
feeders of associated __________66/11kV 
substation in  under PMKUSUM scheme – 
Component C (feeder level solarization) 
Now therefore, in consideration of the 
premises and mutual agreements, 
covenants and conditions set forth herein, 
it is hereby agreed by and between the 
Parties as follows 

H. The parties have agreed to execute 
this Power Purchase Agreement in terms 
of the RfS and the Letter of Award in 
regard to the work of Design, survey, 
supply, installation, testing, 
commissioning, operation & 
maintenance for 25 years (unless 
extended by both the parties on mutual 
agreement) from COD of grid connected 
Feeder level solar power plant having 
capacity of _______ MW, its associated 
11kV line to connect the plant with 
concerned substation and RMS of solar 
power plant through RESCO model for 
solarization of ____________ 11kV 
feeders of associated 
__________66/11kV substation in  under 
PMKUSUM scheme – Component C 
(feeder level solarization) Now therefore, 
in consideration of the premises and 
mutual agreements, covenants and 
conditions set forth herein, it is hereby 
agreed by and between the Parties as 
follows 

6 Anne
xure-
K18 
PPA 
4.9 
4.9.1 

17 The excess generation beyond 17% CUF by 
the SPG equal to this generation loss shall 
be procured by at the PPA tariff so as to 
offset this loss in the succeeding 3 (three) 
Contract Years. 

The excess generation beyond 19% CUF 
by the SPG equal to this generation loss 
shall be procured by at the PPA tariff so 
as to offset this loss in the succeeding 3 
(three) Contract Years. 



Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation 

 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

  Date:                    Signature & Seal of the Tenderer 
 

Regd. & Corporate Office: Visnagar Road, MEHSANA – 384 001 (North Gujarat) 
Telephone: (02762) 222080-81            Fax: (02762) 223574 
Website: www.ugvcl.com                                  e-mail: cepp@ugvcl.com 
 

7 Anne
xure-
K7 

 Annexure-K7 Annexure-K7 is not require to be 
submitted with Tender but successful 
SPG shall require to submit before PPA 

 

Other Terms and conditions of RFS remained unchanged. 
 
RFS Schedule dates are amended as under : 
1 On line Preliminary, Technical and Financial Tariff offer submission last date 

and time  (This is mandatory) 
Date : 26.07.2022 
Up to 18.00 Hrs. 

2 Last date of Physical submission of relevant Rfs Documents (Preliminary & 
Technical Bid Cover)  (by Registered post A.D. or SPEED POST only (This is 
mandatory) 

Date : 29.07.2022 
Up to 17.00 Hrs. 

3 Date of opening of Rfs Document Fee & EMD Cover Documents physical as 
well as online opening of preliminary offer (if possible) 

Date : 30.07.2022 
at  11.00 Hrs. 

4 Date of opening of Technical offer document physical as well as  online 
Technical stage (if possible) 

Date : 02.08.2022 
at  11.00 Hrs. 

5 Tentative Date of on – line opening of financial “Tariff bid” (Price bid) 
(tentative, if possible) 

Date : 12.08.2022 
at  11.00 Hrs. 

This amendment is to be duly signed and sealed and to be submitted along with technical bid.             
                                                                                                              
 
                                                                                                                                   Chief Engineer (P&P) 

                                                                                                   UGVCL: Mehsana 
 


